

No. 05-3239

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Christian Legal Society Chapter at Southern Illinois University School of Law,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

James E. Walker, in his official capacity as President of Southern Illinois University;
Peter C. Alexander, in his official capacity as Dean of Southern Illinois University
School of Law; Jessica J. Davis, in her official capacity as Director of Law Student
Development; Walter V. Wendler, in his official capacity as Chancellor of Southern
Illinois University-Carbondale; and John M. Dunn, in his official capacity as Vice
Chancellor of Southern Illinois University-Carbondale,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Southern District of Illinois
Case No. 05-4070-GPM
The Honorable Chief Judge G. Patrick Murphy

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EVERY NATION CAMPUS MINISTRIES
AND FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL

MICHAEL D. DEAN
Attorney for Amici Curiae
DEAN & MCKOY, S.C.
20975 Swenson Drive, Suite 125
Waukesha, WI 53186
(262) 798-8044
(414) 798-8045 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. SIU’s Nondiscrimination policies have no application to CLS3

 A. CLS’s Doctrinal and Conduct Standards.....3

 B. SIU’s Policies.....4

 C. The District Court’s deficient analysis.....4

 1. The Board of Trustees Policy5

 2. The Affirmative Action Policy6

 3. Significance of the non-application of SIU written policies to CLS:
 Defendants’ de-recognition of CLS is exclusively a product of
 viewpoint discrimination8

II. CLS’s Statement of Faith is a necessity in preserving the character of
 the organization and the truths the group seeks to have advanced, and
 its utilization is of venerable pedigree within the Christian Faith11

III. No state interest is served by SIU’s discrimination against CLS16

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)23

PROOF OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F. 2d 289 (5 th Cir. 1985) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1022 (1986)	20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	17
<i>Department of Health & Rehabilitative Servs. V. Cox</i> , 627 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. App. 1994)	21
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9 th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	19
<i>Hatheway v. Secretary of Army</i> , 641 F.2d 1376 (9 th Circ. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 864 (1981)	20
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	9, 10, 12, 17
<i>Hewitt v. State Accident Insurance Fund Corp.</i> , 294 Or. 33, 653 P.2d 970 (1982)	21
<i>High Tech Gays, supra</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (1990)	21
<i>Holmes v. California Army Nat’l Guard</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (1997)	20
<i>National Gay Task Force v. Board of Education of Oklahoma City</i> , 729 F.2d 1270, 1273 (10 th Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d mem. by an equally divided Court</i> , 470 U.S. 903 (1985)	20
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	11, 17
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 440 Mass. 1201, 802 N.E.2d 565 (2004)	21

<i>Rich v. Secretary of Army</i> , 735 F.2d 1270 (10 th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers State Univ.</i> , 298 N.J. Super 442 689 A.2d 828 (N.J. App. 1997).....	21
<i>Steffan v. Cheney</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1 (D.C. 1991).....	20
<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences University</i> , 157 Or. App. 502, 971 P.2d 435 (1998).....	21
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10, 11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	6, 7
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F. 2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1003 (1990).....	20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(3).....	18
Cal Gov't Code § 12926(d).....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81p.....	19
DC ST 1981 § 1-2503(b, d)).....	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-3(5).	19
775 ILCS 5/Art. 2-101(B)(2).	19
Md. Ann. Code art. 49B, § 18(2)	19
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 151B, § 1(5).....	19

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363A.20(2)	19
N.R.S. 613.320(1-b, 2).....	19
N.H. Revised Stat. § 354-A:18	19
N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12(a).....	19
N.M.S.A. 1978 §28-1-9(c).....	19
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(11).....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-6(15).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. 21 § 495(e).....	19
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 111.37(2)(a)	19

Other Authorities

Dorothy Sayers, ‘Creed or Chaos?’ <i>The Whimsical Christian</i> , (New York: Macmillan, 1978).....	13
Phillip Schaff, <i>Creeds of Christendom</i> , Vol. I (The History of Creeds) (New York: Harper, 1887, 1919).....	13, 15
